
Agenda

East Area Planning Committee

Date: Wednesday 12 October 2016

Time: 6.00 pm

Place: The Old Library, Town Hall

For any further information please contact the Democratic 
Services Officer: 
Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Member Services Officer
Telephone: 01865 252275
Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Democratic Services Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the 
meeting.



East Area Planning Committee
Membership

Chair Councillor Van Coulter Barton and Sandhills;

Vice-Chair Councillor David Henwood Cowley;

Councillor Nigel Chapman Headington Hill and Northway;
Councillor Mary Clarkson Marston;
Councillor Ben Lloyd-Shogbesan Lye Valley;
Councillor Michele Paule Rose Hill and Iffley;
Councillor Sian Taylor Northfield Brook;
Councillor Ruth Wilkinson Headington;
Councillor Dick Wolff St. Mary's;

The quorum for this meeting is five members.  Substitutes are permitted

HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THIS AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum requirements. Paper copies may be looked at 
the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s.

A copy of the agenda may be:-
- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Downloaded from our website
- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk



AGENDA
Pages

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3  16/01578/RES: PLOT 3130, JOHN SMITH DRIVE 11 - 26
Site Address: Plot 3130 John Smith Drive, Oxford Business Park.

Proposal: Erection of a detached office building for business use 
(Class B1), with associated access, landscaping and services 
infrastructure. Approval of reserved matters approved under planning 
permission 12/01424/EXT for access, appearance, landscaping, layout 
and scale.

Officer recommendation: to grant planning permission with the 
following conditions:
 
1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.
3. Material Samples.
4. Landscape plan required.
5. Landscape carry out by completion.
6. Landscape survey before site works.
7. Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1.
8. Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1.
9. Construction Traffic Management Plan.
10. Parking Strategy.
11. Full Travel Plan.
12. Restriction on use of car parking area.
13. Parking and Access Layout Plan.
14. Drainage Strategy.
15. Recommendations of Ecological Assessment.
16. Bat and Bird Boxes.
17. Energy Strategy Recommendations.
18. Details of Photovoltaic Array.
19. Contaminated Land Risk Assessment.
20. Unexpected Contamination Watching Brief.
21. Details of cycle storage.

4  15/03466/FUL: CLINICAL BIOMANUFACTURING FACILITY, 
CHURCHILL HOSPITAL, OLD ROAD

27 - 38

Site Address: Clinical Biomanufacturing Facility Churchill Hospital Old 
Road Headington

Proposal: Erection of two storey extension with basement to the 
Clinical Bio-Manufacturing Facility and provision of new substation 
(including additional information).



Officer recommendation: to grant planning permission with the 
following conditions:

1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.
3. Materials – matching.
4. Archaeology - Implementation of programme of investigation.
5. Staff travel to work and parking.
6. Construction Travel Plan.
7. Drainage scheme.

5  16/01726/FUL: UNIT 5, ASHVILLE WAY 39 - 44
Site Address: Unit 5, Ashville Way, Oxford

Proposal: Change of use from Storage and Distribution (Use Class 
B8) to Assemble and Leisure (Use Class D2) on ground floor and 
Offices (Use Class B1a) on first floor. Provision of additional car 
parking, bin and cycle store.

Officer recommendation: to refuse planning permission for the 
following reasons:

The proposed development would result in the loss of a key protected 
employment site, which would be harmful to the range of job 
opportunities in the city and contrary to Policy CS28 of the Oxford 
Core Strategy 2026.

6  16/01213/FUL: 8 JERSEY ROAD, OX4 4RT 45 - 60
Site Address: 8 Jersey Road, Oxford.

Proposal: The retention of 1No. 1-bedroom flat, and provision of 2No. 
2-bedroom flat extending into the existing vacant extension, and 
provision of amenity space, vehicular and cycle parking, landscaping, 
and other associated works. (Amended Plans, Amended Description).

Officer recommendation:  to grant planning permission withr the 
following conditions:

1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.
3. Submission of elevations to stores.
4. Car parking and vision splays.
5. Bin storage - hard surface access.
6. Sustainable drainage.



7  16/01472/FUL: INSTALLATION OF PUBLIC ARTWORK AND 
SEATING, LAND AT COWLEY ROAD AND NEWMAN ROAD, OX4 
3TP

61 - 66

Site Address: Land at the Junction of Cowley Road and Newman 
Road.

Proposal: Installation of public artwork and seating.

Officer recommendation: to approve the application, subject to 
conditions

1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.
3. Materials as proposed.
4. Maintenance plan.

8  16/01739/CT3: FLORENCE PARK, RYMERS LANE 67 - 72
Site Address: Florence Park, Rymers Lane.

Proposal: Installation of floodlighting to tennis courts.

Officer recommendation: to approve the application subject to the 
following conditions:

1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Materials as specified - LED Floodlighting, 29.06.2016 (D A S).
3. Develop in accordance with approved plans.

9  MINUTES 73 - 82
Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 
September 2016 are approved as a true and accurate record.

10  FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS
Items for consideration by the committee at future meetings are listed 
for information. They are not for discussion at this meeting. This list is 
not complete and applications may be ad
[...]
are addressing the 
meeting.

Meeting Etiquette
11. All representations should be heard in silence and without interruption. The Chair will 

not permit disruptive behaviour.  Members of the public are reminded that if the 
meeting is not allowed to proceed in an orderly manner then the Chair will withdraw 
the opportunity to address the Committee.  The Committee is a meeting held in public, 
not a public meeting.

12. Members should not:
(a) rely on considerations which are not material planning considerations in law;
(b) question the personal integrity or professionalism of officers in public; 
(c)  proceed to a vote if minded to determine an application against officer’s 

recommendation until the reasons for that decision have been formulated; or 
(d) seek to re-design, or negotiate amendments to, an application. The Committee 

must determine applications as they stand and may impose appropriate 
conditions.

Code updated to reflect changes in the Constitution agreed at Council on 25 July 
2016



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT

 

East Area Planning Committee 12th October 2016

Application Number: 16/01578/RES

Decision Due by: 26th September 2016

Proposal: Erection of a detached office building for business use 
(Class B1), with associated access, landscaping and 
services infrastructure. Approval of reserved matters 
approved under planning permission 12/01424/EXT for 
access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale.

Site Address: Plot 3130 John Smith Drive, Oxford Business Park (site 
plan: appendix 1)

Ward: Cowley Ward

Agent: N/A Applicant: Mr Robin Moxon

Recommendation:

The East Area Planning Committee is recommended to grant planning permission for 
the following reasons:

Reasons for Approval

 1 The proposed development has already been granted outline planning 
permission for business use (Class B1) under 91/01303/NO and 
12/01424/EXT and the site already has an an extant reserved matters 
permission for a three-storey (B1) office building, nevertheless it would make 
an appropriate and efficient use of an undeveloped site within the Oxford 
Business Park.  In accordance with the reserved matters, the siting, layout, 
external appearance and landscaping of the proposed development would 
create an appropriate visual relationship with the surrounding area without 
having a significant impact upon adjoining properties.  The proposed access 
and parking arrangements would accord with the relevant policies of the 
development plan and any impact upon the local highway could be mitigated 
by conditions seeking a parking strategy and travel plan for the site.  The 
development would also not introduce any adverse impacts in terms of 
ecology, drainage, and energy efficiency.  The proposal would therefore 
accord with the aims of the outline application and the relevant policies of the 
development plan.

11

Agenda Item 3



REPORT

 2 In considering the application, officers have had specific regard to the 
comments of third parties and statutory bodies in relation to the application, 
however officers consider that these comments have not raised any material 
considerations that would warrant refusal of the applications, and any harm 
identified could be successfully mitigated by appropriately worded conditions

 3 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 
development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed.

Conditions

1 Development begun within time limit 
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans 
3 Material Samples 
4 Landscape plan required 
5 Landscape carry out by completion 
6 Landscape survey before site works 
7 Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1 
8 Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1 
9 Construction Traffic Management Plan 
10 Parking Strategy 
11 Full Travel Plan 
12 Restriction on use of car parking area 
13 Parking and Access Layout Plan 
14 Drainage Strategy 
15 Recommendations of Ecological Assessment 
16 Bat and Bird Boxes 
17 Energy Strategy Recommendations 
18 Details of Photovoltaic Array 
19 Contaminated Land Risk Assessment 
20 Unexpected Contamination Watching Brief
21 Details of cycle storage 

Principal Planning Policies:

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016
CP1 - Development Proposals
CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density
CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context
CP9 - Creating Successful New Places
CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs
CP11 - Landscape Design
CP13 - Accessibility
CP19 - Nuisance
CP20 - Lighting
CP21 - Noise
CP22 - Contaminated Land

12



REPORT

TR1 - Transport Assessment
TR2 - Travel Plans
TR3 - Car Parking Standards
TR4 - Pedestrian & Cycle Facilities
TR14 - Servicing Arrangements
NE14 - Water and Sewerage Infrastructure
TA4 – Tourist Accommodation

Core Strategy
CS2_ - Previously developed and greenfield land
CS9_ - Energy and natural resources
CS11_ - Flooding
CS12_ - Biodiversity
CS13_ - Supporting access to new development
CS18_ - Urban design, town character, historic environment
CS27_ - Sustainable economy
CS28_ - Employment sites

Sites and Housing Plan - Submission
SP42_ - Oxford Business Park

Other Planning Documents
National Planning Policy Framework
Planning Practice Guidance

Planning History

91/01303/NO - Demolition of all buildings. Construction of buildings for B1 business 
use (125,023 square metres) & a hotel (10,451 square metres) incl. new roads, car 
parking, infrastructure & landscaping (Amended Plans) (Oxford Business Park, 
Garsington Road): Approved

99/01351/VF - Variation of condition 1 on permission NO/1303/91 to allow 
submission of reserved matters application until 26.11.2004: Approved

04/00215/VAR - Variation of condition 1 on permission 99/01351/VF to allow 
submission of reserved matters application unt
[...]
 consider that it is proportionate.

Officers have also considered the interference with the human rights of the 
applicant under Article 8 and/or Article 1 of the First Protocol caused by imposing 
conditions.  Officers consider that the conditions are necessary to protect the 
rights and freedoms of others and to control the use of property in accordance 
with the general interest.  The interference is therefore justifiable and 
proportionate.

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998
Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  
In reaching a recommendation to grant planning permission, officers consider 
that the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of 
community safety.

Contact Officer: Andrew Murdoch
Extension: 2228
Date: 22nd September 2016

24



25



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT

East Area Planning Committee 12th October 2016

Application Number: 15/03466/FUL

Decision Due by: 15th March 2016

Proposal: Erection of two storey extension with basement to the 
Clinical Bio-Manufacturing Facility and provision of new 
substation(additional information)

Site Address: Clinical Biomanufacturing Facility Churchill Hospital Old 
Road Headington (site plan: appendix 1)

Ward: Churchill Ward

Agent: Mr Robert Linnell Applicant: Chancellor, Masters And 
Scholars Of University Of 
Oxford

Recommendation:

The East Area Planning Committee is recommended to grant planning permission for 
the following reasons:

1 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 
development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed.

2 Officers have considered carefully all objections to these proposals.  Officers 
have come to the view, for the detailed reasons set out in the officers report, 
that the objections do not amount, individually or cumulatively, to a reason for 
refusal and that all the issues that have been raised have been adequately 
addressed and the relevant bodies consulted.

Conditions:

1 Development begun within time limit 

2 Develop in accordance with approved plans 

3 Materials - matching 

4 Archaeology - Implementation of programme of investigation

5 Staff travel to work and parking 

27

Agenda Item 4



REPORT

5 Construction Travel Plan 

6 Drainage scheme 

Main Local Plan Policies:

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016

CP1 - Development Proposals
CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density
CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context
CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs
TR3 - Car Parking Standards
TR4 - Pedestrian & Cycle Facilities

Core Strategy

CS2_ - Previously developed and greenfield land
CS9_ - Energy and natural resources
CS12_ - Biodiversity
CS17_ - Infrastructure and developer contributns
CS18_ - Urb design, town character, historic env

Other Material Considerations:

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)
Planning Practice Guidance

Relevant Site History:

09/02805/FUL - Erection of single storey clean room laboratory with plant room 
below (Amended plans).  PER 20th April 2010

14/00272/FUL - Installation of flue to south roof slope.  PER 21st March 2014

Representations Received:

29 Glebelands: concerns over noise; currently there already very loud low frequency 
noises that disturb us from the Churchill Hospital site, to the point of making it difficult 
to sleep in the summer.

Statutory Consultees:

Thames Water: no objections

Environment Agency: have assessed the application as having a low environmental 
risk therefore have no comments to make.

Oxfordshire County Council (Transport): no objection subje
[...]
98

Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this application, in 

34



REPORT

accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  In reaching a 
recommendation to grant planning permission, officers consider that the proposal will 
not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community safety.

Background Papers: 

Contact Officer: Lisa Green
Extension: 2614
Date: 14th Sep 2016

35



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 
 
15/03466/FUL - Clinical Biomanufacturing Facility 
 

 
© Crown Copyright and database right 2011. 
Ordnance Survey 100019348 
 

 
 
 
 

37



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT

East Area Planning Committee               12thOctober 2016

 Application Number: 16/01726/FUL

Decision Due by: 2nd September 2016

Proposal: Change of use from Storage and Distribution (Use Class 
B8) to Assemble and Leisure (Use Class D2) on ground 
floor and Offices (Use Class B1a) on first floor.  Provision of 
additional car parking, bin and cycle store.

Site Address: Unit 5 Ashville Way Oxford Oxfordshire
(Site Plan – Appendix 1)

Ward: Blackbird Leys Ward

Agent: Mr Michael Crofton-Briggs Applicant: Mrs Hazel Walsh

Application Called in by Councillors Hollingsworth, Price, Clarkson and Smith. for 
the following reason: To allow full consideration of the relevant planning issues by 
Councillors. 

Recommendation:

The East Area Planning Committee is recommended to refuse planning permission 
for the following reasons:

1 The proposed development would result in the loss of a key protected 
employment site, which would be harmful to the range of job opportunities in 
the city and contrary to Policy CS28 of the Oxford Core Strategy 2026.

Main Local Plan Policies:

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 (OLP)

CP1 - Development Proposals
CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density
CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functio
[...]
y effect of the proposal on the 
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  
In reaching a recommendation to refuse planning permission, officers consider 
that the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of 
community safety.

Background Papers: 16/01726/FUL

Contact Officer: Tim Hunter
Extension: 2154
Date: 28th September 2016

42



REPORT

Appendix 1 

Unit 5, Ashville Way

 

43



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT 

 
East Area Planning Committee 12th October 2016 
 
Application Number: 16/01213/FUL 

  
Decision Due by: 8th July 2016 

  
Proposal: The retention of 1No. 1bedroom flat, and provision of 2No. 

2bedroom flat extending into the existing vacant extension, 
and provision of amenity space, vehicular and cycle 
parking, landscaping, and other associated works. 
(Amended Plans, Amended Description). 

  
Site Address: 8 Jersey Road Oxford  

(Site Plan – Appendix 1) 
  

Ward: Rose Hill And Iffley Ward 
 
Agent:  Mr Geoffrey Huntingford Applicant:  Ms H Kamal 
 
Application Called in by Councillors Turner, Price, Fry and Rowley for the following 
reasons – long-running site history and in concern about the volume of development 
on the site and the impact upon the neighbouring property. 
 
 

 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The East Area Planning Committee is recommended to grant planning permission for 
the following reasons: 
 
1 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 
2 Officers have considered carefully all objections to these proposals.  Officers 

have come to the view, for the detailed reasons set 
[...]
rt of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  
In reaching a recommendation to approve, officers consider that the proposal will 
not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community safety.

Background Papers: 15/02171/FUL

Contact Officer: Nadia Robinson
Extension: 2697
Date: 22nd August 2016

64



Appendix 1 
 
16/01472/FUL Land At The Junction Of Cowley Road  

and Newman Road 
 

 
© Crown Copyright and database right 2011. 
Ordnance Survey 100019348 
 

 
 
 
 

65



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT

East Area Planning Committee 12th October 2016

Application Number: 16/01739/CT3

Decision Due by: 26th August 2016

Proposal: Installation of floodlighting to tennis courts.

Site Address: Florence Park, Rymers Lane (site plan: appendix 1)

Ward: Cowley Ward

Agent: Mr Lee West Applicant: Oxford City Council

Recommendation:

The East Area Planning Committee is recommended to approve planning permission 
for the following reasons

1 The proposed installation of floodlighting is considered to be of an acceptable 
development that relates well to the design and layout of the application site. It 
will not result in a detrimental impact on the local character or the amenities 
enjoy by local residents.

2 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 
development plan as summarised below. It has taken into consideration all other 
material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation and 
publicity. Any material harm that the development would otherwise give rise to 
can be offset by the conditions imposed.

Conditions:
1 Development begun within time limit 
2 Materials as specified LED Floodlighting, 29.06.2016 (D A S), 
3 Develop in accordance with approved plans 

Main Local Plan Policies:

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016
CP1 - Development Proposals
CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density
CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Conte
[...]
ember 2016 

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Henwood (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), 
Chapman, Clarkson, Hollingsworth, Lloyd-Shogbesan, Smith, Paule, Wilkinson 
and Wolff.

OFFICERS PRESENT: Robert Fowler (Principal Planner), Michael Morgan 
(Lawyer), Andrew Murdoch (Planning Team Leader), Nadia Robinson 
(Planning), Sarah Stevens (Planning Service Transformation Consultant) and 
Jennifer Thompson (Committee and Members Services Officer)

28. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

Councillors Coulter and Taylor sent apologies and Councillors Hollingsworth and 
Smith respectively substituted for them.

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Wilkinson stated for the record that she had been extensively involved 
in the discussions around this application but she came to the committee with an 
open mind.

30. 16/01565/FUL: INSTALLATION OF UNDERGROUND HEATING PIPES 
AND ASSOCIATED WORKS (ENERGY LINK) BETWEEN THE JOHN 
RADCLIFFE AND CHURCHILL HOSPITALS, HEADINGTON

The Committee considered an application for planning permission for the 
installation of underground heating pipes, electrical cabling, communication 
cabling and associated works to allow the transfer of energy and high 
capacity/high speed data between the John Radcliffe and Churchill Hospitals, 
together with the creation of temporary car parking and construction compounds 
for the duration of construction activities (part retrospective) on land running from 
Churchill Hospital to John Radcliffe Hospital, Headley Way.

The Planning Officer reported that Thames water and the gas and electricity 
suppliers had made no comments.

Roz Smith, County Councillor, spoke about the application.

Paul Gredley, representing the applicant, spoke in support of the application, 
Mark Worcester and Simon Jones accompanied him to answer questions. He 

73

Agenda Item 9



explained details of the scheme including arrangements for access to properties. 
He said that the company were keen to make a suitable contribution to
[...]
 of affordable housing and no evidence has been provided to 
indicate that on-site provision or a financial contribution towards 
affordable housing would make the scheme unviable. As a result, the 
development is contrary to Policy HP4 of the Sites and Housing Plan 
(2013) and Policy CS24 of the Core Strategy (2011).

36. 16/00701/CT3: BARTON ADVENTURE PLAYGROUND, FETTIPLACE 
ROAD, OX3 9LY

The Committee considered an application for planning permission for the 
erection of 4No floodlights for the use of the Taggs Gate Multi Use Games Arena 
(MUGA) at Barton Adventure Playground, Fettiplace Road.

The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 
16/00701/CT3 subject to the following conditions:

1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.
3. Materials.
4. Floodlighting.
5. Hours of operation.

37. 16/01830/CT3 : LAND ADJACENT TO 9 ASHHURST WAY

The Committee considered an application for planning permission for the 
formation of 5no. residents’ parking spaces on land adjacent to 9 Ashhurst Way.

The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 
16/01830/CT3 subject to the following conditions:

1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.
3. Materials.
4. Tree protection.
5. Landscape plan required.
6. Landscape carry out after completion.
7. Ground resurfacing to be SUDS compliant.
8. Access works to Highway Authority standards.

80



38. MINUTES

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 3 August 
2016 as a true and accurate record.

39. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS

The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications.

40. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The Committee noted the dates of future meetings.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 9.10 pm

81



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 16/01578/RES: Plot 3130, John Smith Drive
	16-01578-RES Plot 3130 John Smith Drive, Oxford Business Park - site plan

	4 15/03466/FUL: Clinical Biomanufacturing Facility, Churchill Hospital, Old Road
	15-03466-FUL Clinical Biomanufacturing Facility, Churchill Hospital - site plan

	5 16/01726/FUL: Unit 5, Ashville Way
	6 16/01213/FUL: 8 Jersey Road, OX4 4RT
	7 16/01472/FUL: Installation of public artwork and seating, Land at Cowley Road and Newman Road, OX4 3TP
	16-01472-FUL - Land At The Junction Of Cowley Road And Newman Road - site plan

	8 16/01739/CT3: Florence Park, Rymers Lane
	16-01739-CT3 Florence Park Rymers Lane - site plan

	9 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE EAST AREA PLANNING 
COMMITTEE

Wednesday 12 October 2016 

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Coulter (Chair), Henwood (Vice-Chair), 
Chapman, Clarkson, Lloyd-Shogbesan, Paule, Taylor, Wilkinson and Wolff.

OFFICERS PRESENT: Michael Morgan (Lawyer), Sarah Stevens (Planning 
Service Transformation Consultant), Nadia Robinson (Planning) and Jennifer 
Thompson (Committee and Members Services Officer)

41. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

None

42. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Minute 46: Councillor Wilkinson declared that she had made no representations 
on this application and had no predetermined view on this.
 
Minute 47: Councillor Henwood declared that he was the applicant on behalf of 
the parish council and could therefore not take part in the decision. He would 
leave the room for this item.

43. 16/01578/RES: PLOT 3130, JOHN SMITH DRIVE

The Committee considered an application for planning permission for the 
erection of a detached office building for business use (Class B1) (with 
associated access, landscaping and services infrastructure) and approval of 
reserved matters approved under planning permission 12/01424/EXT (for 
access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) at Plot 3130 John Smith 
Drive, Oxford Business Park.

Robin Moxon and Dan Williams, representing the applicant, came to the table to 
answer questions from the committee.

The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 
16/01578/RES with the following conditions:
 
1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.



3. Material Samples.
4. Landscape plan required.
5. Landscape carry out by completion.
6. Landscape survey before site works.
7. Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1.
8. Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1.
9. Construction Traffic Management Plan.
10. Parking Strategy.
11. Full Travel Plan.
12. Restriction on use of car parking area.
13. Parking and Access Layout Plan.
14. Drainage Strategy.
15. Recommendations of Ecological Assessment.
16. Bat and Bird Boxes.
17. Energy Strategy Recommendations.
18. Details of Photovoltaic Array.
19. Contaminated Land Risk Assessment.
20. Unexpected Contamination Watching Brief.
21. Details of cycle storage.

44. 15/03466/FUL: CLINICAL BIOMANUFACTURING FACILITY, 
CHURCHILL HOSPITAL, OLD ROAD

The Committee considered an application for planning permission for the 
erection of a two storey extension with basement to the Clinical Bio-
Manufacturing Facility and provision of new substation (including additional 
information) at the Clinical Biomanufacturing Facility, Churchill Hospital, Old 
Road Headington.

Dawn Brodie, representing the applicant, came to the table to answer questions 
from the committee.

The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 
15/03466/FUL with the following conditions:

1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.
3. Materials – matching.
4. Archaeology - Implementation of programme of investigation.
5. Staff travel to work and parking.
6. Construction Travel Plan.
7. Drainage scheme.

45. 16/01726/FUL: UNIT 5, ASHVILLE WAY

The Committee considered an application for planning permission for the change 
of use from ‘Storage and Distribution’ (Use Class B8) to ‘Assemble and Leisure’ 
(Use Class D2) on ground floor and ‘Offices’ (Use Class B1a) on first floor, with 



provision of additional car parking, bin and cycle store at Unit 5, Ashville Way, 
Oxford.

Damien Roscoe, local business owner, spoke against the application, saying that 
the unit could be retained for its allocated business use and rented by his 
business.

Councillor Smith, portfolio holder, Michael Crofton-Briggs, the agent, and Hazel 
Walsh, the club chairman, spoke in support of the application.

Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation for refusal, the Committee 
considered that the planning permission should be granted. Permanent premises 
for the gymnastics club would meet the Council’s wider policy aims of increasing 
leisure activities and encouraging young people to be active, and would provide 
employment although not at skill levels commensurate with B8 uses. While the 
unit was suited to B8 uses the proposed uses were satisfactory and could be 
accommodated on the site. The Committee were of the view that, in meeting the 
wider policy aims of the Council and the Local Plan, the benefits of permitting the 
change of use specified in the application outweighed the loss of the B8 use of 
unit.
In this specific case given the benefits the club provided to the community, the 
weight given to policy CS21 should be greater than that for policy CS28 and 
permission should be granted. Concerns over accessibility and transport could 
be addressed by condition.
They considered that in view of the specific circumstances of the application the 
permission should be limited to the gymnastics club.  

The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 
16/01726/FUL subject to the following conditions:

1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.
3. Personal permission to Cherwell gymnastics club.
4. Cycle parking and car parking details to be submitted and agreed.

46. 16/01213/FUL: 8 JERSEY ROAD, OX4 4RT

The Committee considered an application for the retention of one 1-bedroom flat, 
and provision of two 2-bedroom flats extending into the existing vacant 
extension, and provision of amenity space, vehicular and cycle parking, 
landscaping, and other associated works. (Amended Plans, Amended 
Description) at 8 Jersey Road, Oxford.

The Planning Officer recommended and the Committee accepted an additional 
condition to require details of cycle parking and storage to be agreed.

Jaques Lauruol, local resident, spoke objecting to the application.

Ian Summerfield, the agent for the applicant, spoke in support of the application.



The Committee considered the impact of the proposals on the immediate 
neighbourhood and were of the view that conditions, provided these were 
properly implemented and compliance enforced, could appropriately control the 
impact of the development.

The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 
16/01213/FUL with the following conditions:

1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.
3. Submission of elevations to stores.
4. Car parking and vision splays.
5. Cycle parking details.
6. Bin storage - hard surface access.
7. Sustainable drainage.

47. 16/01472/FUL: INSTALLATION OF PUBLIC ARTWORK AND 
SEATING, LAND AT COWLEY ROAD AND NEWMAN ROAD, OX4 3TP

Councillor Henwood left the room for the duration of this item and took no part in 
the debate or decision.

The Committee considered an application for planning permission for the 
installation of public artwork and seating on land at the junction of Cowley Road 
and Newman Road. 

The Committee resolved to approve application 16/01472/FUL, subject to the 
following conditions:

5. Development begun within time limit.
6. Develop in accordance with approved plans.
7. Materials as proposed.
8. Maintenance plan.

48. 16/01739/CT3: FLORENCE PARK, RYMERS LANE

The Committee considered an application for planning permission for the 
installation of floodlighting to tennis courts at Florence Park, Rymers Lane.

The Planning Officer recommended and the Committee agreed an additional 
condition to control the hours of operation of the floodlights. 

The Committee were concerned that if these were motion sensitive lights they 
may prove distracting to motorists. They delegated the grant of permission to 
officers, subject to them being satisfied and the Highways Authority confirming 
that the detailed design of the lights would not cause a distraction to drivers on 
the adjacent road.



The Committee resolved to delegate the granting of planning permission for 
application 16/01739/CT3 to officers, subject to the design of the lights being 
confirmed as not causing a distraction to motorists, and subject to the following 
conditions:

1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Materials as specified - LED Floodlighting, 29.06.2016 (D A S).
3. Develop in accordance with approved plans.

49. MINUTES

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 7 
September 2016 as a true and accurate record.

50. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS

The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications.

51. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The Committee noted the dates.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.20 pm


